

Call For Applications from Medical Residents and Fellows

HTRS Trainee Workshop: Spring 2025
"Building a Career in Hemostasis and Thrombosis"
Tuesday, March 11 - Wednesday, March 12, 2025
Loews Coronado Bay Resort, Coronado CA

Application Deadline: Friday, January 10, 2025

The Hemostasis and Thrombosis Research Society (HTRS – www.htrs.org) is now accepting applications from medical residents and fellows to attend the following educational activity:

Event Title: HTRS Trainee Workshop: "Building a Career in Hemostasis and Thrombosis"

Date/Time: The Workshop begins with a Welcome Reception and opening sessions **Tuesday**,

March 11, from 5:00 PM to 8:00 PM PT. A full day of interactive case

discussions, faculty presentations, and small group breakout sessions follows on

Wednesday, March 12, from 7:00 AM to 4:30 PM PT.

Location: Loews Coronado Bay Resort (4000 Coronado Bay Road, Coronado CA 92118)

Applicant Eligibility Requirements

This Workshop is open to **30 MDs or DOs in training** (medical residents or fellows) interested in building careers in hemostasis and/or thrombosis in pediatric or adult medicine. If there are more than 30 competitive applications, preference will be given to applicants who have not previously attended an HTRS Trainee Workshop.

Workshop Description

This non-CME educational Workshop will be held from December 4-5, 2024. The goal of the Workshop is to attract trainees to the field of classical hematology to benefit current and future patients with hemostatic and thrombotic disorders. The program is a dynamic mix of case presentations by attending trainees, interactive presentations by faculty, small group breakout sessions, and time for networking and mentoring.

The scientific content and agenda for this Workshop are designed by the HTRS Trainee Workshop Planning Committee, comprising HTRS physician members specializing in hemostasis and thrombosis. The Committee ensures that the Workshop is free from commercial bias. (Although this Workshop is non-CME, HTRS follows best practices in CME education to plan and coordinate educational content.)

For more information on HTRS Workshops and professional education opportunities in hemostasis and thrombosis, including resources for residents and fellows, visit www.htrs.org.

Application Deadline

The application deadline is Friday, January 10, 2025, at 11:59 PM ET.

How to Apply

Applicants must complete and submit the online Trainee Workshop Application Form located <u>HERE</u>. Note: If this live hyperlink does not work for you, please copy and paste the URL into your browser to access the Application Form.

Trainee Workshop Application Process

Please note that the Trainee Workshop application process is different than previous years, when the applicant's Medical Residency Program Director, Fellowship Program Director, or other mentor was required to complete and submit a nomination form on behalf of the applicant.

Now, applicants must complete and submit their own Application Form, including a required Letter of Support from their Medical Residency Program Director, Fellowship Program Director, or other mentor.

Technical issues with the Application Form should be directed to Danielle Horwitz, HTRS Meeting Manager, at meetings@htrs.org.

The Application Form includes fields to upload the following components:

- 1. **Letter of Support**. A letter from the applicant's Medical Residency Program Director, Fellowship Program Director, or other mentor should explain in <u>500 words or less</u> why the applicant is a good candidate for this Workshop.
- 2. **Candidate's Statement**. The applicant should explain in <u>500 words or less</u> why attending this Workshop is important to his/her career plans.
- 3. The applicant's NIH Biosketch or Curriculum Vitae
- 4. The applicant's professional **headshot** or **photograph** (ideal sizing 200px x 200px)
- 5. The applicant's **professional bio** (500 words or less)
- 6. **OPTIONAL:** An interesting clinical case to be considered for oral presentation during the "Trainee Case Presentations" Session. A popular feature of this Workshop is a session wherein 3-4 trainees who are pre-selected by the Planning Committee present an interesting clinical case for discussion. Trainees selected for oral presentation will be paired with a mentor from the Workshop faculty prior to the event.

Notification of Acceptance

All applications will be reviewed by the HTRS Trainee Workshop Planning Committee the week following the application deadline. Applicants will be notified of acceptance via email in early November.

Expenses Covered by HTRS

HTRS will provide accepted attendees with a virtual credit card and specific instructions for making travel arrangements to attend the Workshop. Attendee travel expenses not to exceed \$750.00 USD and lodging expenses are covered by HTRS through independent medical education grants from pharmaceutical company sponsors.

Disclosure of Compliance and Reporting Under Open Payments: The Physician Payments Sunshine Act

This educational activity is deemed reportable by law under *Open Payments: The Physician Payments Sunshine Act* ("Sunshine Act"). It is possible that HTRS may be required to share the names and institutional affiliations of participating physicians (both attendees and faculty) at the request of our pharmaceutical company sponsors. Therefore, it is the responsibility of individual attendees to know if their institution mandates specific restrictions regarding the Sunshine Act, as regulations differ by state. If you have questions about the Sunshine Act as it pertains to this educational activity, please contact HTRS at meetings@htrs.org.

Workshop Supporters

HTRS Trainee Workshops are supported by independent medical educational grants. Funders will be announced in fall 2024. HTRS is solely responsible for developing the agenda and overseeing the presentation of scientific content free from commercial bias.

Questions?

For any questions about the HTRS Trainee Workshop or the application process, please contact HTRS at meetings@htrs.org. For technical support with the Application Form contact Danielle Horwitz, HTRS Meeting Manager, at 856.471.7211 or meetings@htrs.org.

We look forward to a successful Workshop and to meeting our future leaders in hematology!

The HTRS Trainee Workshop Planning Committee

Michael H. White, MD, MSC – Chair Children's Healthcare of Atlanta

Lauren Amos, MD Children's Mercy Hospital

Barbara Lam, MDBeth Israel Deaconess Medical Center

Lori Luchtman-Jones, MD Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center

Rajiv Pruthi, MD, MBBS Mayo Clinic Comprehensive Hemophilia Center